
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
WEDNESDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 7.30 PM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Capozzi 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Reynolds 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Adeleke 
 

Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Pound 
Councillor Hannell 
Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Cox 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Page 6) 
 

7. DRAFT BUDGET PREPARATION 2024/25  (Pages 7 - 64) 
 

8. UPDATE ON NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
PROPOSED REVISIONS TO KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIS)  (Pages 65 
- 72) 
 

9. PARKING SERVICE TARIFF & BUSINESS CASE PROPOSALS  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

10. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 89 - 
94) 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 95) 
 

 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
6 DECEMBER 2023  

 
Members:   

 
Councillor Elliot (Chair)  Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Capozzi   Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Gale   Councillor Pound 
Councillor Reynolds   Councillor Douris 
Councillor Santamaria  Councillor Guest 
Councillor S Hobson  Councillor Stewart 
    
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Matt Rawdon (Assistant Director, People) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Shaj Choudhury (Head of Transformation)  
Chris Baker (Head of Revenues, Benefits and Fraud) 
Richard Rice (Head of Property Services) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Ron Tindall (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial) 
 
Following a joint meeting of the OSC’s where a presentation on the draft budget 
proposals for 2024/2025 were given, the Finance & Resources OSC meeting began at 
8.35 pm. 
 
 
1. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Freedman, Gale and Adeleke. 

 

Councillor Douris substituted for Councillor Adeleke.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

6.   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. S Choudhury 

confirmed the data was being collected and would be circulated to members as soon as 

it was available.  

 

All other actions had been completed.   

 

7. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/2025 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 

Outcome: 

 

That the committee reviewed and scrutinised the draft budget proposals for 2024/25, 

and provided feedback to be considered by Cabinet.  

 

Actions: 

 

N Howcutt to advise how much additional income there would be from the increase in 

fees and charges for pest control. 

 

8. MENOPAUSE POLICY 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome: 

 

1. That the committee reviewed and provided feedback on the Menopause at Work 

Policy.  

2. That the committee noted the next steps of the approval process.  

 

9. PARKING PROPOSALS  

Page 4



 

 

 

 3   

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 
 
Outcome: 
 
1. That the committee noted the review of the responses from the ‘informal’ consultation. 
2. That the committee noted the proposal to commence the statutory consultation on the 
proposed changes to the parking policy as set out in the report. 
 
Actions: 
 
Officers to advise the cost of changing all the parking charges for the machines. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  

It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 9 January 2024 was likely to be cancelled 
due to lack of business. Members would be notified by email to confirm the cancellation.  

 

The meeting ended at 9.21 pm. 

Page 5



Finance and Resources OSC Action Points - December 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

06/12/23 Item 7: N Howcutt to advise how 

much additional income there 

would be from the increase in fees 

and charges for pest control  

N Howcutt 29/01/24 The increase in pest control fees is to bridge the gap 
between service delivery costs and income received. The 
increase in fees will achieve an additional £5k. 

06/12/23 Item 9: Officers to advise the cost 

of changing all the parking 

charges for the machines 

B Hosier  30/01/24 I can confirm that the cost for updating the pay and park 
machines with the new tariffs is £750 and with Pay By 
Phone the update to tariffs is free of charge. 

 

 

Finance and Resources OSC Action Points - November 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

07/11/23 Item 7: S Choudhury to confirm 

CSU staff turnover figure with Cllr 

Elliot. 

S Choudhury 30/01/24 Staff turnover is calculated as those leaving the 
organisation. The turnover figure for CSU is 4.65% for date 
range 01.11.2022 to 31.10.2023. However this does not 
factor in internal moves. Most leavers from the CSU move 
onto other internal jobs so taking this into account, the 
turnover would equate to 32.5%. 

 

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Draft Budget Preparation 2024/25 

Date: 7th February 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Ron Tindall – Leader of the Council and Interim Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Commercial.  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – General Fund Budget Summary 2023/24 

Appendix B – Statement of Reserves 

Appendix C – Capital Treasury Strategy 2024 - 2028 

Appendix D – Treasury Strategy 2024/25 

Appendix E – Budget Consultation Responses 

Background papers: 

 

Cabinet - Agenda item 17th October 2023 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 
2027/28. 
Joint Budget Scrutiny – 6th December 2023. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 
OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RSG – Revenue Support Grant 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services  

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

 
   

Finance and Resources  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All Wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide Members with an overview of proposed 
changes to the draft budget presented to Scrutiny in 
December 2023, and provide the opportunity to 
scrutinise and provide feedback to Cabinet.  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): That the Scrutiny Committee review and scrutinise the 
draft budget proposals for 2024/25 and provide 
feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each 
Committee’s specific area of responsibility. 

Period for post policy/project review: The budget undergoes ongoing monitoring and review as 
part of the Corporate Financial monitoring processes. The 
Council’s budget is revised at least annually. 

Introduction/Background:  

1. The purpose of this report is to present for scrutiny the additional proposed changes to the 2024/25 draft 
budget presented to scrutiny in December 2023.   

 
2. The Joint budget scrutiny group will jointly scrutinises these budget proposals and will focus only on the 

proposed changes to the draft budget presented to Scrutiny in December. 
 
3. The following appendices summarise the Dacorum Borough Council draft budget for 2023/24 and adjoining 

information; 
 

Corporate view 

 Appendix A –  General Fund Budget Summary 2024/25 
 

Reserves 

 Appendix B – Statement of Earmarked Reserves 

Corporate Strategies 

 Appendix C – Capital Strategy 2024 - 2028 

 Appendix D – Treasury Strategy 2024/25 
 
          Budget Consultation 

 Appendix E – Budget Consultation responses 
 

Options and Proposals. 

Changes to the 2024/25 budget proposals since December OSC meeting. 
 
4. Funding changes to the draft budgets published for the Joint OSC on 6th December 2023 are summarised in 

table 1 below, with more detail provided in paragraphs 5-12. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 1: Changes to the DBC 2024/25 Funding Proposals. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Local Government Settlement Changes 2024/25 
 

5. On 18 December 2023, the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC), Rt. Hon. Michael Gove MP, released a written statement to Parliament on the provisional local 
government finance settlement 2024/25. This initially showed a shortfall in government funding for the 
Council compared to draft budget projections of £10
[...]
lity implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety) 

24. The individual budget changes will be delivered through the council’s project management and delivery 
 framework and this process includes assessing the impact on sustainability. 
 

Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

25. N/A 
 

Conclusions  

26. Members are asked to review and scrutinise the draft budget change proposals for 2024/25 and provide 
feedback, to be considered by Cabinet. 

Page 11



Appendix A

£000 £000 £000
Service Expenditure & Income
Employees 30,341 1,885 32,226
Premises 5,461 247 5,708
Transport 1,929 173 2,101
Supplies & Services 8,427 472 8,899
Third-Parties 831 35 866
Transfer Payments 47,146 0 47,146
Capital Charges & Bad Debts 4,922 6 4,928
Income (19,851) (1,310) (21,161)
Grants and Contributions (51,702) 41 (51,661)
Recharge to HRA (6,115) 436 (5,679)
Net Cost Of Services 21,389 1,986 23,374

Less:
Interest Receipts (755) (364) (1,119)
Interest Payments & MRP 741 60 801
Reversal of Capital Charges (4,802) (0) (4,802)
Revenue Contributions to Capital 0 0 0
Net movement to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 2,639 (2,616) 23
Budget Requirement General Fund 19,212 (934) 18,278

Parish Precepts 1,234 90 1,323
Budget Requirement Including Parishes 20,445 (844) 19,601

Funded by:
Business Rates Retained (3,067) 27 (3,040)
Revenue Support Grant 0 (150) (150)
New Homes Bonus/Government Grants (1,627) 467 (1,160)
Other Government Grants (66) (824) (890)
Council Tax (Surplus)/Deficit 0 0 0
Business Rates (Surplus)/Deficit (1,111) 1,894 783
Net Expenditure before Council Tax 14,574 570 15,144

Demand on the Collection Fund (14,574) (570) (15,144)

Net Change in General Fund Balance 0 (0) 0

General Fund Balance B/Fwd (2,502) (2,502)
In year use 0
General Fund Balance C/Fwd (2,502) (2,502)

DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY 2024/25

Original 
2023/24             

Growth / 
(Savings)          

Estimate 
2024/25  
[...]
cial Officers on Treasury Management in Local Authorities 

1996 

• CIPFA Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury Management 2002 

• CIPFA Standard of Professional Practice on Continuous professional Development 

2005 

• CIPFA Standard of Professional Practice on Ethics 2006 

Page 50



• The Good Governance Standard for Public Services 2004 

• LAAP Bulletins  

• CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: A 

statement of recommended Practice 

• PWLB circulars on Lending Policy 

• The UK Money Markets Guide. Formally the Financial Conduct Authority’s Code of 

Market Conduct  

 

Dacorum Borough Council 

 The Council’s Standing Orders; 

 The Council’s Financial Regulations; 

 The Council’s Scheme of Delegation; 

 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 

 The Council’s Treasury Management Practices – Principles & Practices;  
 

Procedures for Evidencing the Council’s Powers / Authorities to Counterparties 

The Council’s powers to borrow and invest are contained in legislation as follows: 

Investing: Local Government Act 2003, section 12; 

Borrowing: Local Government Act 2003, section 1; 

Required Information from Counterparties Concerning their Powers / Authorities 

Lending shall only be made to counterparties on the Council’s Approved Lending List. This list 

has been compiled using advice from the Council’s treasury advisers based upon credit 

ratings supplied by various credit agencies and the Councils own data. 

 

Statement on the Council’s Political Risks and Management of these Risks 

The Chief Financial Officer shall take appropriate action with the Council, the Chief Executive 

and the Leader of the Council to respond to, and manage appropriately, political risks such as 

a change of the majority Group, in the Leader of the Council or a change of Government. 

Monitoring Officer 

The Monitoring officer is the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services.  The duty of 

this officer is
[...]
his income helps the Council balance its budget.  Which of 
the following services do you think the Council should charge more for? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



The services where respondents were most in favour of charging more were: 
 

Planning Permission 53% 

Garage rental 51% 

Licensing 51% 

Food Inspection 49% 

Pest control 44% 

 
The services where respondents were least in favour of charging more were: 
 

Collection of Green Waste 78% 

On-street and off-street parking 76% 

Leisure Services 54% 

Adventure Playgrounds 51% 

Art Venue- the Old Town Hall 37% 

 
 
5) Where do you live? 
 

 
Hemel Hempstead 60.6% 

Berkhamsted 13.1% 

Kings Langley 8.6% 

Tring 5.7% 

Outside Dacorum 2.3% 

Another village/town in Dacorum 9.7% 

 
 
6) Are you responding as: 

 

Page 63



 
 

Resident 94.30% 

Business 1.10% 

Not local, but interested 1.70% 

Other 2.90% 

 
 
Respondents given the opportunity to provide free text responses.  56 respondents chose to do so.  These responses 
covered the following main themes: 
 

 The financial position of the Council 

 Charging for Council services 

 Hemel Hempstead and Hemel Town Centre 

 Council communications 

 Waste 

 Leisure and Community facilities 

 Parking 

 Other, including services not delivered by the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

Strategic Planning & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report: Update on new Performance Management Framework and Proposed Revisions to Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs)  

Date: 7 February 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Carole Weston, Portfolio Holder for People & Transformation 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Proposed KPIs reported to Housing and Communities OSC 

Appendix 2 – Proposed KPIs reported to Finance & Resources OSC  

Appendix 3 – Proposed KPIs reported t
[...]
ancy rate at the Maylands and Kylna Business Centres   90%   

Number of Business Engagements   120   

Number of young people attending Adventure Playgrounds   Q1: 4505  
Q2: 5603  
Q3: 2720  
Q4: 2828  

Old Town Hall Customer Satisfaction    90%   

Planning  Percentage of all planning enforcement priority site visits completed within target   100%  

Percentage of all planning applications determined within target   70%  

 

P
age 72



Page 1 of 16 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report: Parking Service Tariff & Business Case proposals  

Date:  7 February 2024 

Report on behalf 

of:  

Cllr Ron Tindall, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate & 

Commercial Services 

Part: I  

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Current Off Street Parking Tariffs 

– New Off Street Parking Tariffs 

– Current On Street Parking Tariffs 

– New On Street Parking Tariffs 

– Current Limited Waiting Bays (LWBs) 

– New Limited Waiting Bays 

Appendix 2 – Maps of Limited Wait Bays 
 

Background 

papers: 

- 4 July 2023 Finance & Resources OSC – Parking Tariff & Business Case 
Proposals 

 

- 5 Sep 2023 Finance & Resources OSC - Parking Tariff & Business Case 
Proposals 

 

- 6 Dec 2023 Finance & Resources OSC – Parking Tariff & Business Case 
Proposals  

 

- 12 December 2023 Cabinet - Parking Service Tariff & Business Case 
Proposals 

Glossary of 
acronyms and 
any other 
abbreviations 
used in this 
report: 

FBC – Full Business Case 

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

EVCP – Electric Vehicle Charge Point 

TRO – Traffic Regulation Order 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Ben Hosier, Head of Commercial Development 

 

Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 228215 (x2215) 

 

 
   

FINANCE & RESOURCES 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Page 2 of 16 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe, and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Ensuring efficient, effective, and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To update committee on the outcome of a review 
of the ‘Parking Tariff’ proposals that has been 
recently undertaken by the administration, and 
the proposed next steps and timelines 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. That the committee notes the review and update 
of the ‘Parking Tariff’ proposals. 
 

2. That committee notes the proposal to commence 
the statutory consultation on the proposed 
changes to parking policy as set out in the report. 

Period for post policy/project review: 12 months 

 
1.  Background  

1.1 The Committee will recall that a Parking Full Business Case (FBC) was developed during 

the latter part of 2022 and the first few months of 2023, which included 2 distinct areas of 

focus: the review of parking tariffs and charging policies and the introduction of ‘smart’ 

technology. The introduction of ‘smart’ technology has now commenced as part of the 

recommissioning process for the parking enforcement contract and will be reported on 

separately.  

1.2 During 2023/24 there have been several reports that have been presented to both this 

committee and Cabinet where the proposed changes to ‘Parking Tariffs’ have been 

amended to meet the changing requirements of the administration. 

 This culminated in a report being presented to Cabinet in December 2023 which clearly set 

out a full breakdown of the proposed changes to ‘Parking Tariffs’ and agreement was 

reached, and a decision was made to progress to statutory consultation. 

2. Furthe
[...]
uding Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets, and other resources) 

10.1 Consultation with statutory stakeholders will ensure that any implications on Council infrastructure 

are considered.  

11 Conclusions:    

11.1 Parking Tariffs & Charging Policies 

Subject to consideration by this committee and approval by Cabinet, it is proposed that these 

updated changes are now taken forward to statutory consultation and that following that, delegated 

authority is given for the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Commercial Services to consider any consultation responses received and to make the final 

decision to confirm and implement the agreed changes through formal Traffic Regulation Orders.

Page 79



Page 8 of 16 

 

Appendix 1 – Current Off-Street Parking Tariffs 

 

Up to 30 mins  Up to 1 hour  Up to 2 hours  Up to 3 hours  Up to 4 hours  4-10 Hours Length of Stay

Hicks Road, AL3 8LJ Markyate Any Stay

£0.80 £1.20 £2.00

The Gables, near Bell Court, HP2 5HL Hemel Hempstead £0.80 £1.00 £1.20 £1.70 Any Stay

High Street, Old Town, HP1 3AQ Hemel Hempstead £0.80 £1.00 £1.20 £1.70 Any Stay

Gadebridge Lane Hemel Hempstead Any Stay

£1.10 £1.40 £1.80 £2.70

Alexandra Road, HP2 5BS Hemel Hempstead £1.10 £1.40 £1.80 £2.70 Any Stay

Water Gardens (North) Lower deck, Bridge Street, HP1 1EF Hemel Hempstead £1.60 £2.20 £2.70 £4.00 Any Stay

Water Gardens (North) Upper deck, Combe Street, HP1 1EF (weekends only) Hemel Hempstead £1.60 £2.20 £2.70 £4.00 Any Stay

Water Gardens (South), HP1 1EF Hemel Hempstead £0.60 £1.20 £1.80 Short Stay

Moor End, HP1 1BT Hemel Hempstead £4.00 Long Stay

Park Road, HP1 1JS Hemel Hempstead £0.90 £1.10 £1.40 £2.70 Any Stay

Dacorum Way Hemel Hempstead Any Stay

Cowper Road, HP1 1QQ Boxmoor £0.60 £0.70 £0.80 Short Stay

£0.80 £1.20 £1.70

The Nap, WD4 8ET Kings Langley Any Stay

Langley Hill, WD4 9HD Kings Langley Any Stay

Water Lane, HP4 3AP Berkhamsted £1.60 Short Stay

Lower Kings Road, Floors 1, 2 and 3  B
[...]
ours (Mon-Sat 8:00am to 6:00pm)

High Street, Kings Langley 53 bays Free 1 hour no return within 2 hours (Mon-Sat 8:30am to 6:30pm)

London Road, Apsley 16 vehicle lengths Free 20 mins no return within 2 hours (Mon-Sat 8:00am to 6:00pm)

P
age 84



Page 13 of 16 

 

New Limited Wait Bays 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 85



Page 14 of 16 

 

Appendix 2 – Maps of Limited Wait Bays 

Berkhamsted High Street 

 

P
age 86



Page 15 of 16 

 

 

Kings Langley High Street 

 

P
age 87



Page 16 of 16 

 

Tring High Street 

 

 

P
age 88



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Climate and Ecological Emergency Programme Update 

Date: 7 February 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Adrian England, Portfolio Holder for Climate Action and Opportunity 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: None 

Background papers:  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

CEE – Climate and Ecological Emergency 

SHDF – Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 

EVCP - Electric Vehicle Charging Points  

HCC – Hertfordshire County Council 

EPC - Energy Performance Certificate 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Shaj Choudhury, Head of Transformation / Aidan Wilkie, Strategic Director for People and Transformation 

 

Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk  /  07816 182243 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Climate and ecological emergency 

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To provide Finance and Resource with an update 

on the work the Council is doing to deliver its 

objectives set out in the Climate and Ecological 

Emergency Strategy 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That Members note the report and identify any 

areas where they require additional information 

Period for post policy/project review: N/A 

 
   

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Pa
[...]
, 

Housing & Property 

Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Budget 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 People and 

Transformation  

Performance 

Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.go

v.uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Page 95

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Draft Budget Preparation 2024/25
	Appendix A General Fund Budget Summary
	Appendix B  Statement of Reserve 2024-25
	Appendix C Capital Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix D Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix E 2024-25 Budget Consultation Results Summary

	8 Update on new Performance Management Framework and Proposed Revisions to Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
	9 Parking Service Tariff & Business Case proposals
	10 Climate and Ecological Emergency Programme update
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
Members:   
 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)  Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Capozzi   Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Gale   Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds   Councillor Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Santamaria   Councillor Guest 
Councillor Douris   
    
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Fiona Jump (Head of Financial Services) 
Clare Dempsey (Financial Planning and Analysis Manager) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial) 
Councillor England (Portfolio Holder for Climate Change) 
Councillor Anderson  
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Birnie 
 
Following a joint meeting of the OSC’s where a presentation on the draft budget 
proposals for 2024/2025 were given, the Finance & Resources OSC meeting began 
at 8.11 pm. 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, S Hobson and Cox. 

 

Councillor Douris substituted for Councillor Adeleke. 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



 
There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

All action points from the previous meeting had been completed and circulated. 

 

7   DRAFT BUDGET PREPARATION 2024/25 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 

Outcome 

 

The Committee reviewed and scrutinised the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 and 
provided feedback to be considered by Cabinet. 
 

8   UPDATE ON NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
AND PROPOSED REVISIONS TO KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS (KPIS) 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Actions 

 

1. A Wilkie to circulate the previous KPI’s so members can make comparison 

between the old and new targets.  

2. N Howcutt to confirm what non-complaint gold contracts were. 

 

9   PARKING SERVICE TARIFF & BUSINESS CASE PROPOSALS 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 
 
Outcome 
 
1. That the committee noted the review and update of the ‘Parking Tariff’ proposals. 
2. That the committee noted the proposal to commence the statutory consultation on 
the proposed changes to parking policy as set out in the report. 
 

10   CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 



3 
 

 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

Outcome 

That the committee noted the report. 

 
Action 

Councillor England to advise if the Electric Vehicle Operators feel the usage is where 
they expected it to be. 

 

11   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.44 pm 
 


